$\begin{array}{ccc} \textbf{RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET} \\ \textbf{PATENTS} & \textbf{ONLY} \end{array}$

Atty Ref/Docket No.: 1880.228US1 Patent and Trademark Office

To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Pl	ease record the attached original documents or copy thereof.	
Name of conveying party(ies): StrataGen, Inc.	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):	
	Name: Halliburton Energy Services, Inc.	
	Street Address: 10200 Bellaire Blvd	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? []Yes [X]No	City: Houston State: TX Zip: 77072	
	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? []Yes	
3. Nature of conveyance:	[X]No	
[X] Assignment [] Merger [] Security Agreement[] Change of Name [] Other		
Execution Date: <u>05/21/2010</u>		
 Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application 	on, the execution date of the application is:	
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)	
Serial No. 12/109,155, filed April 24, 2008		
Additional numbers attached? []Yes [X]No		
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1	
concerning document should be mailed:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ <u>40.00</u>	
Name: Michael L. Lynch	[]Enclosed [X]Authorized to be charged to deposit account 19-0743	
Address: Schwegman, Lundberg & Woessner, P.A. P.O. Box 2938 Minneapolis, MN 55402-0938		
	 Please charge any additional fees or credit any over payments to our Deposit Account No.: 19-0743 	
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE		
9. Statement and signature.		
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing infor of the original document.	mation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy	
	Michael L. Lynch/ June 4, 2010	
Name of Person Signing	Signature Date	
	otal number of pages including cover sheet: 4	

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services P.O. Box 1450 Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

700438417

PATENT

REEL: 024490 FRAME: 0378

PATENT ASSIGNMENT NUNC PRO TUNC

This PATENT ASSIGNMENT (this "Assignment") is made by and between StrataGen, Inc., formerly known as Pinnacle Technologies, Inc. (the "Assignor"), a California corporation, and Halliburton Energy Services, Inc. (the "Assignee"), a Delaware corporation; fully effective *nunc pro tunc* as of October 10, 2008, as if executed on that date.

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee are Parties to a prior Patent Assignment dated October 10, 2008, pursuant to which Assignor assigned to Assignee certain intellectual property, including patents and patent applications identified on Schedule A (collectively, the "Patents");

WHEREAS, that Patent Assignment assigned two "Potentially Patentable Projects" including a "Commercial Solar Panel Tester," and a "Wellbore Tracking Tool."

WHEREAS, the identified "Potentially Patentable Projects," had in fact been filed as U.S. Patent Applications as of October 10, 2008; "System and Method for Testing a Solar Panel," serial no. 12/111,820, filed April 29, 2008; and "Wellbore Tracking.," serial no. 12/109,155, filed April 28, 2008 (together, herein, the "Patent Applications");

WHEREAS, Assignor desires remove any question about the transfer and assignment all of Assignor's rights in and to the Patent Applications to Assignee, and to provide a recordable assignment with respect to such Patent Applications;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises and covenants set forth herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

1. <u>Assignment.</u> Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee, effective *nunc pro tunc* as of October 10, 2008, as if executed on such date, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Patent Applications (including all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, or renewals thereof, all Letters Patent which may be granted therefrom, and all reissues or extensions of such patents, and in and to any and all applications which have been or shall be filed in any foreign countries for Letters Patent on the said inventions and improvements described therein, including an assignment of all rights under the provisions of the International Convention, and all Letters Patent of foreign countries which may be granted there from), including the rights to bring suit

and collect damages for all past and future infringements of any of the Patent Applications and any patents issuing therefrom.

- 2. <u>Cooperation</u>. This Assignment has been executed and delivered by the Assignor for the purpose of recording the assignment herein with the United States Patent and Trademark Office or similar foreign authority. The Parties shall cooperate to execute and deliver such other documents and take all such other actions as reasonably necessary to effect the intent hereof.
- 3. Warranties. EXCEPT AS EXPRESSLY SET FORTH IN THE ACQUISITION AGREEMENT THERE ARE NO EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF NON-INFRINGEMENT OF THIRD PARTY INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS OR REGARDING THE SCOPE, VALIDITY, OR ENFORCEABILITY OF ANY TRANSFERRED INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS.
- 4. General Provisions. This Assignment may be executed in one or more counterparts, and by the different parties in separate counterparts, each of which when executed shall be deemed to be an original but all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement. This Assignment, including Schedule A hereto, and the Acquisition Agreement constitute the entire agreement of the parties with respect to the subject matter hereof and supersede all prior agreements and undertakings, both written and oral, between Assignor and Assignee with respect to the subject matter hereof. In the event of any conflict between the terms of this Assignment and the terms of the Acquisition Agreement, the terms of the Acquisition Agreement shall control. This Assignment may not be amended or modified except by an instrument in writing signed by the parties. The failure of any party to enforce any terms or provisions of this Assignment shall not waive any of its rights under such terms or provisions.
- Governing Law; Submission to Jurisdiction.
- (a) This Assignment and any dispute arising out of or relating to or in connection with this Assignment shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the State of Delaware.
- (b) To the fullest extent permitted by applicable law, each party hereto (i) agrees that any claim, action or proceeding by such party seeking any relief whatsoever arising out of, relating to or in connection with, this Assignment or the transactions contemplated hereby shall be brought only in the United States District Court for the District of Delaware or, if jurisdiction is not available in such court for any reason, in any Delaware State court, and not in any other State or Federal court in the United States of America or any court in any other country, (ii) agrees to

Fax Server

submit to the exclusive jurisdiction of such courts located in Delaware for purposes of all legal proceedings arising out of, or in connection with, this Assignment or the transactions contemplated hereby, (iii) waives and agrees not to assert any objection that it may now or hereafter have to the laying of the venue of any such action brought in such a court or any claim that any such action brought in such a court has been brought in an inconvenient forum, (iv) agrees that mailing of process or other papers in connection with any such action or proceeding in the manner provided in Section 13.04 of the Acquisition Agreement between the Parties or any other manner as may be permitted by law shall be valid and sufficient service thereof, and (v) agrees that a final judgment in any such action or proceeding shall be conclusive and may be enforced in other jurisdictions by suit on the judgment or in any other manner provided by applicable law.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this $\frac{\partial V^{\pm}}{\partial V}$ day of $\frac{W_{2N}}{V_{2N}}$, 2010.		
1.64.4	, 2010.	20 ms CORET
	- !	StrataGen, Inc
		R- Sean Elliott
	- 1	Name

Jecrefoury

Title